
Coronary 
angioplasty 
helped me to 
keep active
Malcolm Jackson



About this booklet
What is heart and circulatory disease?
Who needs to have a coronary angioplasty?
What is a coronary angioplasty?
What happens when you have  
a coronary angioplasty?
After you get home and the first few weeks
How successful is coronary angioplasty?
Coronary angioplasty or coronary artery  
bypass surgery?
What can I do to help myself?
What to do if you get chest pain
Heart attack? The symptoms … and what to do
Cardiac arrest? The symptoms … and what to do
For more information
Index
Have your say

02
04
08
11

13
26
31

33
36
42
44
46
53
58
60

CONTENTSABOUT THE BRITISH HEART FOUNDATION

As the nation’s heart charity, we have been funding 
cutting-edge research that has made a big difference 
to people’s lives.

But the landscape of cardiovascular disease is 
changing. More people survive a heart attack than 
ever before, and that means more people are now 
living with long-term heart conditions and need  
our help.

Our research is powered by your support. Every 
pound raised, every minute of your time and every 
donation to our shops will help make a difference  
to people’s lives.

If you would like to make a donation, please:

•  call our donation hotline on 0300 330 3322
•  visit bhf.org.uk/donate or
•  post it to us at BHF Customer Services, Lyndon Place,

2096 Coventry Road, Birmingham B26 3YU.

For more information, see bhf.org.uk



This booklet is for people with coronary heart disease 
who have been advised to have a treatment called 
coronary angioplasty. 

The reason you may need to have this treatment is that 
the inside of one or more of your coronary arteries has 
become narrowed. The coronary arteries are the 
arteries on the surface of the heart that supply your 
heart muscle with blood and oxygen. This narrowing 
may be giving you symptoms called angina. A coronary 
angioplasty is a procedure which widens the narrowing 
so that your blood can flow through the artery more 
easily. This improves the blood supply to your heart  
and can help to relieve your angina. (We explain more 
about this on page 13.) 

Coronary angioplasty was first used in the UK in 1980, 
and has developed rapidly since then. Over 90,000 
coronary angioplasties are now done each year in  
the UK.

ABOUT THIS BOOKLET 0303

A coronary angioplasty is sometimes called: 

•  PCI, which stands for percutaneous
coronary intervention

• balloon angioplasty, or

coronary stent implantation.•

This booklet explains: 

•  who needs to have a coronary angioplasty
•  what happens in a coronary angioplasty
•  how successful it is, and
•  what you can do to help yourself after having

the angioplasty.

On the next page, we describe what heart and 
circulatory disease is, as this will help you understand 
why you need a coronary angioplasty. 

This booklet does not replace the advice your doctor 
or cardiologist (heart specialist) may give you, but it 
should help you to understand what they tell you.

Is this the right booklet for you? 
When a coronary angioplasty is done as an emergency 
treatment during a heart attack, it is called a primary 
angioplasty or primary PCI. If you had a primary 
angioplasty, our booklet Heart Attack has more 
information about this.



WHAT IS HEART AND CIRCULATORY DISEASE?

Heart and circulatory disease means all diseases of  
the heart and circulation. It includes coronary heart 
disease (which can cause angina and heart attacks), 
and stroke. 

Heart and circulatory disease is one of the most 
common causes of death in the UK and is the cause  
of around one in every four deaths each year. 

How the heart works
Your heart is a muscle that pumps blood around  
your body, delivering oxygen and other nutrients  
to all your cells. 

Your heart muscle needs its own supply of oxygen 
and nutrients so that it can pump blood around  
your body. Your heart gets its blood supply from  
the coronary arteries, which are on the outside  
of your heart.

05The heart

right coronary 
artery

left anterior 
descending artery

circumflex 
artery



artery wall

blood inside 
the artery

atheroma (fatty 
material) building up

Atheroma narrows 
the artery, restricting 
the flow of blood.

Coronary heart disease 
Your coronary arteries play a vital role in keeping 
your heart healthy. But in some people, the coronary 
arteries can become narrowed because fatty deposits, 
called atheroma, have built up within the artery 
walls. (See the diagram below.) This process is called 
atherosclerosis and it is what causes coronary heart 
disease. Coronary heart disease is sometimes called 
ischaemic heart disease.

How atheroma builds up

The artery may become so narrow that it’s not able 
to deliver enough blood and oxygen to your heart at 
times when your heart needs more than usual – such 
as when you’re being physically active. You may feel 
discomfort, tightness or pain in your chest. This is 
called angina. 

The cause of a heart attack is nearly always coronary 
heart disease. The fatty area of atheroma in the artery 
wall is called a plaque. If a plaque cracks, a blood clot 
forms to try to repair the damaged artery wall. This 
blood clot can block your coronary artery, causing 
part of your heart muscle to be starved of blood. 

If this happens, the affected part of your heart muscle 
will begin to die, because it is not getting any oxygen. 
This is a heart attack. 

For information on the symptoms of a heart attack, 
and what to do if you think someone is having a heart 
attack, see page 44.

0706

For more information about heart attacks,  
see our booklet Heart attack.



WHO NEEDS TO HAVE A CORONARY ANGIOPLASTY? 09

Many people live with stable angina. This is when the 
symptoms of angina don’t vary much (because the 
pattern of narrowings in the coronary arteries is not 
changing), and when the angina can be controlled 
using medicines. Most people with stable angina can 
live a normal or good-quality life for many years. 

Unstable angina is when the angina happens more 
frequently or even when you are just resting. This can 
happen when there is a change in the narrowings in 
your coronary arteries.

If it is difficult to control your angina symptoms with 
medicines, or if your angina is unstable, you may 
be advised to have treatment to improve the blood 
supply to your heart. This treatment, along with 
taking certain medicines, can control your angina 
symptoms more effectively and improve your quality 
of life.

There are two main types of treatment:

•  Coronary angioplasty with a stent. This treatment 
widens the narrowings in the coronary arteries.

•  Coronary artery bypass surgery. This involves 
bypassing the narrowings in the coronary arteries.

This booklet is all about coronary angioplasty.  
For more information about having coronary artery 
bypass surgery, see our booklet Heart surgery.

Deciding what treatment you need 
Before the cardiologist decides what treatment to 
advise for you, they will ask you to have a test called 
a coronary angiogram. This is sometimes called 
cardiac catheterisation. It allows the doctor to see 
where there are narrowings inside your coronary 
arteries, and how severe the narrowing is.

An angiogram test can help decide the best 
treatment for you. Nearly four out of every ten 
people who have a coronary angiogram go on to 
have an angioplasty. Of those who don’t go on 
to have an angioplasty, some may need to have 
coronary artery bypass surgery, and some will just 
need to continue taking their medicines. Others 
won’t need any treatment if the angiogram has 
shown that they don’t have coronary heart disease. 



1110 WHAT IS A CORONARY ANGIOPLASTY?

Coronary angioplasty is a technique that squashes 
the atheroma (fatty deposits) flatter against the walls 
of the coronary artery. This makes the inside of the 
artery wider and allows the blood to flow through it 
more easily. We explain what happens in more detail 
on page 13. 

Coronary angioplasty can be done:

•  as a treatment that is planned beforehand
•  as an urgent treatment, or
•  as an emergency treatment.

As a planned treatment 
Many people have a coronary angioplasty as a 
treatment that’s planned in advance. This is usually 
because their medicines aren’t controlling their 
angina symptoms well enough. 

You can have an angioplasty treatment more than 
once on the same artery if another narrowing 
develops there later, or on a different coronary artery 
if a new narrowing has developed. An angioplasty 
can also be done if you’ve already had coronary 
artery bypass surgery but your angina has come back 

For more information on tests for the heart, see:
•  our leaflet Angiogram – Your quick guide
•  our booklet Tests, or
•  our DVD The road ahead – Your guide to heart

tests and treatments.
See page 54 for details of how to get these.

Often, the cardiologist will do a coronary angioplasty 
during the same procedure, just after your coronary 
angiogram. Or, you may be asked to return a 
few weeks later for the coronary angioplasty.



or got worse. This may happen either because one 
of the grafts has become narrowed or blocked, or 
because you’ve developed new narrowings in other 
arteries. 

As an urgent treatment 
Coronary angioplasty is also used as an urgent 
treatment for some people who develop unstable 
symptoms because they have an acute coronary 
syndrome. Acute coronary syndrome includes heart 
attacks and unstable angina. The technique involved 
in an urgent coronary angioplasty is the same as for a 
planned coronary angioplasty, but you may need to 
take different medicines.

As an emergency treatment 
During some heart attacks, angioplasty is the 
recommended emergency treatment to re-open 
the blocked coronary artery as soon as possible after 
the start of a heart attack. This can help to limit the 
damage to the heart muscle as much as possible. 
When an angioplasty is used in this way, it is called a 
primary angioplasty. For more information on this, 
see our booklet Heart attack.

12 WHAT HAPPENS WHEN YOU HAVE  
A CORONARY ANGIOPLASTY?

13

You will be asked not to have anything to eat or drink 
for a few hours before your coronary angioplasty. 

The procedure takes place in a special X-ray room at 
a hospital called a cardiac catheterisation laboratory 
(or ‘cath lab’ for short). You will be asked to lie 
down on an X-ray table and you’ll be given a local 
anaesthetic in your groin or your wrist to numb the 
area. If you are particularly nervous, the doctors and 
nurses can give you some sedative medicines to help 
you relax.

A small incision (cut) is then made either in your groin 
or wrist, and a catheter (a fine, flexible, hollow tube) 
with a small, deflated balloon at its tip is inserted into 
an artery in your groin or wrist. It is then passed up 
towards your heart and into the coronary artery. 

Some ‘radio-opaque’ dye is injected into the catheter. 
This flows into your coronary arteries and makes 
them show up on an X-ray. The cardiologist can then 
see exactly where there are narrowings, and how 
severe they are. 



14 15

Once the cardiologist has identified a narrowing 
that needs to be treated, the balloon is then gently 
inflated, so that it squashes any atheroma (fatty 
tissue) flatter against the inside wall of the artery. This 
widens the artery so that the blood can flow through 
it more freely to your heart muscle. See the diagram 
on the next page.

In almost all coronary angioplasties, a stent is then 
inserted in the widened artery. A stent is a small 
metal mesh tube which acts as a scaffold. The stent 
is already in position on the deflated balloon. When 
the balloon is inflated, the stent expands and presses 
against the artery wall. When the balloon is deflated, 
the catheter is removed, leaving the expanded stent 
in place inside the coronary artery, to help keep the 
artery open. We explain more about the different 
types of stents on page 17. 

To see a short video about having a coronary angioplasty, 
see our website bhf.org.uk/angioplasty

Coronary angioplasty  
with a stent

stent

The deflated 
balloon and stent 

are positioned in 
the narrowed area 

of the artery. 

The balloon is gently 
inflated and the stent 

expands, flattening 
the atheroma in the 

artery wall. 

The balloon is  
then deflated and 
removed, leaving  

the stent to keep  
the artery open.

artery wall

balloon

blood inside  
the artery

Atheroma (fatty deposits) in the artery 
wall restricts the flow of blood.

The catheter goes 
beyond the narrowed 

part of the artery. 



How long will the coronary angioplasty take?
How long a coronary angioplasty takes depends 
on how many narrowings need to be treated. Most 
angioplasties take between one and two hours.

Will I feel anything?
Some people may feel angina during this 
procedure. If you experience any symptoms 
or  if you feel unwell, tell the team.

Medicines 
Before and during the coronary angioplasty you  
will be given medicines – some to swallow and  
some through a vein – to help stop your blood  
from forming clots. 

For information on the medicines you will need  
to take after your angioplasty, see page 21. 

Types of stents 
Stents are used in most coronary angioplasties.  
The two main types that are currently used are: 

•  drug-eluting stents, and
•  bare-metal stents.

17

Over 90,000 coronary 
angioplasties are done 

each year in the UK. 



Drug-eluting stents are coated with a medicine 
which reduces the risk of the artery becoming narrow 
again after the angioplasty. Most people have this 
type of stent. 

Bare-metal stents are more suitable in certain 
circumstances. 

There are national guidelines to advise cardiologists 
about which type of stent it is best to use. These 
guidelines will help to decide which type of stent  
you will be given. 

You may need to have more than one stent.  
This could be because: 

•  the narrowing is too long for one stent
•  you have narrowings in different places in the

same artery, or
•  you have narrowings in more than one artery.

A new type of stent, called a bio-absorbable stent 
is currently being developed. These stents are made 
from a material which, over time, becomes absorbed 
by the body, allowing the artery to ‘re-form’ and 
work like a normal artery. At the moment they are 
undergoing research and are not being used routinely. 

18

New techniques 
At some centres, cardiologists are using the following 
new techniques during the angioplasty procedure,  
to help them decide how best to treat you. They take 
just a few minutes and provide the doctors with  
extra information about the narrowings inside  
your arteries. 

Intravascular ultrasound (IVUS) uses sound waves to 
look inside the artery. A small sound probe, attached 
to the tip of the catheter, measures the sound waves 
reflecting off the artery. This provides pictures of 
the artery walls, and shows in more detail where the 
plaque is and how much there is. IVUS is often used to 
decide exactly where a stent should be placed, or to 
make sure the stent is placed in the correct position. 

A small number of centres use a technique called 
optical coherence tomography (OCT), where a tiny 
camera at the tip of the catheter provides detailed 
images of the artery. 

Sometimes the doctors use a technique called 
fractional flow reserve (FFR) to test the flow of  
blood in your arteries. 

19



20 21

Reactions to the dye 
It’s normal to get a warm, flushing feeling when 
the radio-opaque dye is injected during a coronary 
angioplasty. This lasts only a short time.

A small number of people may have an allergic 
reaction to the dye. It’s rare to have a serious reaction. 
However, if you’ve ever had any test that uses  
radio-opaque dye and you’ve had an allergic reaction 
to it, no matter how small, tell the cardiologist and 
nurse before you have your angioplasty. 

Radiation 
Having a coronary angioplasty means that you are 
exposed to a small amount of radiation. However, 
if you’ve been told that you need an angioplasty, 
the benefits of having the procedure are likely to be 
greater than the risks from the radiation. For more 
information about radiation, see our booklet Tests. 

After the angioplasty 
After the angioplasty, the catheter is removed, and a 
nurse or cardiologist will apply pressure over the area 
where it was inserted (the puncture site) for a short 
while, to stop any bleeding. 

Over the next few hours, a nurse will regularly check 
your blood pressure and heart rate, the pulses in your 
feet or arm, and the puncture site. 

If the puncture site was in your arm, you will normally 
be able to sit up soon after the angioplasty. If it was in 
your groin, you will usually have to stay in bed lying 
on your back for a few hours afterwards. However, a 
special sealing device for the puncture site is often 
used. This can allow you to sit up and get out of bed 
more quickly. 

In the first few hours after the angioplasty, you may 
get a little chest discomfort that feels like angina.  
If this happens, tell your doctor or nurse about it. 

Medicines 
After you’ve had the angioplasty, you will be 
given anti-platelet medicines, including aspirin 
(unless you are allergic to it), and another drug 
such as clopidogrel, ticagrelor or prasugrel. These 
medicines reduce the risk of clots forming inside  
the stent and blocking the coronary artery. 

Most people will be advised to take clopidogrel, 
ticagrelor or prasugrel for up to a year after their 



22 23

angioplasty. Some people may have to take these 
medicines for longer. You’ll also need to take aspirin 
for the rest of your life. Don’t suddenly stop taking 
your medicines without speaking to your doctor first. 

Going home 
Many people who have a planned coronary 
angioplasty can go home on the same day, especially 
if the puncture site was in the arm rather than the 
groin. Others usually go home the next day. When 
you are making your plans for going home, try to 
arrange for someone to stay at home with you for  
the first night. 

If you have had an angioplasty as an urgent or 
emergency treatment for acute coronary syndrome 
or a heart attack, how long you’ll need to stay in 
hospital will depend on your initial condition and 
diagnosis, and on how quickly you recover. 

Before you leave the hospital, the team will talk to 
you about what you can and cannot do when you get 
home. They will also tell you about what medicines 
you need to take and when your follow-up 
appointment will be. 

While you’re in hospital, a member of the cardiac 
rehabilitation team may visit you. They will talk to 
you about your recovery and how to get back to your 
usual activities, and offer advice on how you can 
improve your diet and lifestyle. They’ll also give you 
information on how to join a cardiac rehabilitation 
programme after you go home. See page 29.



Malcolm had always been fit and active, so it was 
a shock to find out he needed an angioplasty.

 “Around ten years ago I played football regularly,  
I cycled a lot, and went on 10 –15 mile walks. When I 
was 49, I started getting chest pain when I exercised. 
I had various tests and they found one of my 
coronary arteries was nearly completely blocked.

I had to have an angioplasty and three stents fitted. 
It was scary, but I felt very well looked after. The team 
of specialists were all brilliant. They explained what 
they needed to do, and all the risks and benefits. 

I get angina from time to time now. Another 
angiogram last year showed that some of my smaller 
arteries are also narrowed, but they’re too small to 
stent. My angina does limit what I can do, but the 
angioplasty I had means that I’m still able to walk  
and ride my bike regularly.”

MALCOLM'S
STORY



27

When you get home, keep an eye on the area where 
the catheter was inserted. You can expect to have 
some bruising and tenderness. But contact your GP if 
you get any new swelling, or if the bruising becomes 
very widespread, or if the area becomes hard and 
painful. If your leg or arm changes colour, or becomes 
numb or cool to touch, get medical attention straight 
away. In very rare cases, there may be significant 
bleeding from the artery. If this happens, apply firm 
pressure and call 999. 

You may feel tired after having your coronary 
angioplasty, but most people find that they’re  
back to normal within a few days. Gradually increase  
your activity to get back to what you were able  
to do before the angioplasty. But avoid doing any 
strenuous or demanding activities, like heavy lifting, 
for at least a week, or longer if your doctor says so.

If you were suffering from frequent angina before  
the angioplasty, you may be able to do more than 
you were doing before. 

If you’ve had a heart attack, it will take longer for  
you to recover and you’ll need to avoid strenuous  
or demanding activities for longer.

AFTER YOU GET HOME AND THE FIRST FEW WEEKS 

For information on what to do if you get chest pain, 
see page 42. 

Driving 

If you have a car or motorcycle licence
If you have an ordinary driving licence to drive a car 
or motorcycle, you should not drive for at least one 
week after having a successful angioplasty. However, 
if you’ve also had a heart attack, the time needed 
before you can start driving again depends on the 
nature of your heart attack. Most people will need to 
avoid driving for at least four weeks, but some people 
may be allowed to drive after a week. Check this with 
your doctor or cardiac rehab team. 

To find out if you need to tell the DVLA about your 
heart condition or about a treatment you have had 
for it, visit www.gov.uk/health-conditions-and-
driving. Or call the DVLA on 0300 790 6806, or write  
to them at DVLA, Swansea SA99 1TU. 

If you have a bus, coach or lorry licence 
If you have one of these licences, you should not drive 
for at least six weeks after your angioplasty. You will 



need to have further tests before you can drive a bus, 
coach or lorry again. 

You will need to tell the DVLA about your condition 
and check with them whether you can continue to 
drive. Their contact details are on page 27. 

Telling your motor insurance company about your 
heart condition 
Whatever sort of driving licence you have, you need 
to tell your motor insurance company that you have 
a heart condition and about any treatment that you 
have had for it. If you don’t, your insurance may not 
be valid. 

Returning to work 
If you have had an angioplasty that was planned 
in advance, and there were no complications, you 
may be able to return to work within a few days, 
depending on the type of work you do. If you had 
an angioplasty as an urgent treatment for acute 
coronary syndrome, it’s likely that you will need to 
wait longer than this before going back to work. If you 
have had a heart attack, you may need to take a few 
weeks off work, or longer if you have a manual job. 

28 29

For more information, see our booklets:
•  Returning to work, and
•  Cardiac rehabilitation.

Talk to your cardiologist or cardiac rehabilitation 
team about when you are able to go back to work.

Cardiac rehabilitation programme 
You should be invited to go to a cardiac rehabilitation 
programme which you can start a short while after 
you get home from hospital. This is a programme of 
exercise and information sessions that will help you 
to get back to everyday life as quickly as possible and 
keep your heart healthy, helping to tackle the risk 
factors of future cardiac events like a heart attack.

Will I have to avoid any equipment or machinery 
because of my stents? 
People who have stents can use machines that 
have metal-detection devices – such as those used 
in airport security systems – as these devices don’t 
affect the stents. 

The stents are not affected by MRI scans. (An MRI 
scan is a medical test that shows pictures of your 
internal organs.) 



HOW SUCCESSFUL IS CORONARY ANGIOPLASTY? 31

For most people, angioplasty improves the blood  
flow through the treated artery. Many people find  
that, after an angioplasty, their angina symptoms  
are relieved, they are able to do more, and their  
quality of life improves. 

A small number of people may have complications.  
The risk of this happening depends on your overall 
health and your individual heart condition. Very 
occasionally there are serious problems with the 
coronary artery that is being treated. If surgery is 
needed to repair this, a cardiac surgeon will need 
to do emergency coronary artery bypass surgery. 
Emergency surgery is needed in less than 1 in every 
1,000 people who have a coronary angioplasty. 

There is also a small risk that you may have a heart 
attack or stroke, or die, during the angioplasty. If you 
have a planned angioplasty and are therefore in a stable 
condition when you have the angioplasty, the risk  
of this happening to you is less than 1 in 100. The risks 
may be slightly lower or higher depending on your 
individual condition. Your doctor will discuss with you 
the benefits of you having an angioplasty, and the risks.

If you have an angioplasty but it does not widen 

Many people find 
that, after a coronary 

angioplasty, their 
angina symptoms 

are relieved and their 
quality of life improves.



CORONARY ANGIOPLASTY OR CORONARY  
ARTERY BYPASS SURGERY?

Your coronary angiogram test may show that nothing 
needs to be done – either because you don’t have 
coronary heart disease, or because the affected artery 
is not narrowed enough to treat it with angioplasty. 

However, if it shows that your angina is caused by 
one or more narrowings in the coronary arteries, your 
cardiologist will decide whether: 

•  your symptoms can be improved by a coronary
angioplasty, or

•  coronary artery bypass surgery is the best
treatment for you.

With the advances in angioplasty techniques, many 
people are able to get relief from their symptoms by 
having an angioplasty. But sometimes a bypass may 
be a preferred option for you, as your team might feel 
that it will give you a better long-term outlook.

Even if you’ve had an angioplasty in the past, you may 
need to have bypass surgery later on. Also, if you’ve 
had a bypass operation and your symptoms return, 
you may need an angioplasty either to the bypass 
graft that you already have, or to one of your other 
coronary arteries.

the narrowed artery successfully, your doctor may 
recommend that you continue taking your current 
medicines or start taking some new ones. Or, they  
may recommend that you have coronary artery  
bypass surgery. However, you may not need to  
have the surgery immediately. 

Sometimes the artery where the stent has been 
inserted becomes narrowed again, and causes 
angina symptoms to return. This is called in-stent 
restenosis. If this does happen, it usually happens in 
the first six months after the angioplasty, when the 
artery wall is reacting to having the stent inserted. 
It happens because too many cells divide at the 
site of the angioplasty to help repair it, causing 
a re-narrowing of the artery. If this happens, not 
enough blood can flow through the artery.

To reduce the risk of in-stent restenosis, drug-eluting 
stents are increasingly used. However, there is also a 
small risk of in-stent thrombosis (a blood clot forming  
in the stent) from both drug-eluting and bare-metal 
stents. This is why you will need to take anti-platelet 
medicines after your angioplasty, whichever type of 
stent you have.

32 33



Hina Shah had a heart attack when she was 36. A few 
months later she went for a planned angioplasty.

 “The angioplasty was uncomfortable, but it all went 
well. Because I was awake, I was aware of the staff 
buzzing around me – it was a strange experience. 
Afterwards I went into a recovery area and stayed 
overnight on a ward. The care was excellent, but I 
found it exhausting being in hospital.

When I went home, I felt really tired and was quite 
tender. But gradually I returned to my normal 
activities and after about two weeks I went back  
to work. Since then everything has been fine. 

I know how important it is to look after my health.  
I walk for an hour most days and I do Zumba and  
yoga regularly. I now realise how precious life is and 
I live a better and fuller life than before. I’m more 
conscious of not taking on too much and petty  
things don’t bother me as much. Life is too short!“

HINA'S
STORY



There’s a lot you can do, both before and after your 
angioplasty, to help keep your heart healthy. 

After an angioplasty, many people stay symptom-free 
for a long time. But this depends on you taking your 
medicines as prescribed and living a healthy lifestyle. 

Remember that angioplasty does not cure the 
atherosclerosis – the build-up of fatty material –  
in your coronary arteries. It will improve the blood 
flow to your heart, but you will still have coronary 
heart disease. Coronary heart disease can get worse 
over time, your arteries may narrow again and your 
angina symptoms may return. So it is very important 
to do everything you can to help your heart and its 
arteries. The best way to slow down the progression 
of your coronary heart disease, help prevent angina, 
and reduce the chances of a heart attack is to live 
a healthy lifestyle and take your medicines as 
prescribed. We explain more about this on the  
next few pages.

WHAT CAN I DO TO HELP MYSELF?

If you smoke – stop 
We cannot say strongly enough how bad smoking is 
for you, particularly for your heart. Stopping smoking 
is the single most important thing you can do to 
improve your heart health. 

Talk to your doctor or practice nurse for information, 
advice and support to help you stop smoking –  
such as practical tips on how to stop, joining  
a stop-smoking group, nicotine-replacement  
products, or medicines. 

For more information and help on stopping smoking, 
see our booklet Stop smoking. Or call one of the 
following helplines or visit the websites. They all offer 
practical help for people who want to stop smoking. 

•  Quitline 0800 002200
www.quit.org.uk

•  NHS Smoking Helpline 0300 123 1044
www.smokefree.nhs.uk

•  www.nosmokingday.org.uk – This website
also has a forum where you can swap tips with
fellow quitters.

37



38 39

Eat a healthy diet 
Eating a healthy, balanced diet can help to protect 
your heart. 

•  Eat at least five portions of a variety of fruit and 
vegetables a day.

•  Cut down on saturated fats. These are found mostly
in foods from animal sources such as fatty meat,
and high-fat dairy products such as butter, ghee,
cheese and cream.

•  Replace saturated fat with small amounts of
unsaturated fats such as olive, rapeseed, sunflower
oils and their spreads, as well as oily fish and some
nuts and seeds.

•  Eat less salt. Don’t add salt when you are cooking
or eating. Use alternatives such as herbs and spices
to flavour your food. And look at food labels to help
you choose foods that are lower in salt.

Watch your weight 
If you are overweight when you are referred for an 
angioplasty, your doctor or nurse will give you advice 
on how to lose weight. This will reduce your risk of 
having heart problems in the future.

You can also get advice about losing weight and 
keeping to a healthy body shape if you go on a 
cardiac rehabilitation programme (see page 29).

Watch your cholesterol level 
Because you have coronary heart disease, it’s 
important that you keep your cholesterol level 
low. Your doctor will probably advise you to take 
a medicine called a statin, to help lower your 
cholesterol level and protect your heart.

For more information, see our booklets Eating well, 
Facts not fads: Your simple guide to healthy weight loss,
Reducing your blood cholesterol and Blood pressure.

Watch your blood pressure 
Because you have coronary heart disease, it’s 
important that you keep your blood pressure under 
control. Doing this will help to reduce your risk of 
further heart problems. Your doctor or nurse will 
monitor your blood pressure. Lifestyle changes – 
such as doing regular physical activity, keeping to a 
healthy weight, and cutting down on salt and alcohol
– will all help. If your blood pressure is still high, your
doctor may prescribe medicines to help reduce it. 



40 41

Keep physically active 
Try to keep as physically active as you can. Choose 
activities that you know you will enjoy and do 
regularly. After your angioplasty, don’t try to push 
yourself too hard at first. Build up your activity 
gradually. You can ask your doctor or cardiac 
rehabilitation team about how much activity  
you should be doing (see page 29).

Once you’ve recovered from your angioplasty, try 
to build up to at least 150 minutes (2½ hours) of 
moderate-intensity physical activity a week, in 
bouts of 10 minutes or more.

‘Moderate-intensity’ means any activity that makes 
you feel warmer and breathe harder, and makes your 
heart beat faster than usual. These activities include 
brisk walking, cycling or swimming.

Take your medicines as prescribed 
If you’ve had an angioplasty, your doctor will have 
given you certain medicines that will help reduce 
the risk of having a heart attack and slow down 
the progression of your coronary heart disease. 
These medicines may include aspirin, clopidogrel, 

ticagrelor or prasugrel, beta-blockers, statins, and 
ACE inhibitors (or an ARB). 

It’s important to take these medicines as prescribed, 
as they help protect your heart. But don’t stop taking 
any of them without first checking with your doctor.

For more information, see our booklets:
• Cardiac rehabilitation,
• Get active, stay active, and
• Medicines for your heart.

Air pollution 
It is important to be aware that being exposed to
high levels of air pollution can make existing heart
conditions worse. The level of air pollution varies 
from day to day, depending on the weather and 
season. Pollution levels are classed as low, 
moderate, high or very high.

If you have a heart condition, you may want to avoid 
spending long periods of time in places where there 
are high levels of air pollution. For example, avoid 
walking on or near busy roads. For most people, the 
benefits of exercising outdoors outweigh the risks
associated with air pollution, but it is good to be
aware of the potential risk.



WHAT TO DO IF YOU GET CHEST PAIN

This information is for people who already  
have coronary heart disease and who are taking 
GTN (glyceryl trinitrate) spray or tablets for their  
angina symptoms. 

As you already have coronary heart disease, you 
may get chest pain or discomfort from time to time. 
Sometimes this will be angina, which you will be able 
to manage at home with your GTN. However, it could 
also be a symptom of a heart attack.

1 Stop what you are doing.

2 Sit down and rest.

3 Use your GTN spray or tablets. Take the GTN  
as your doctor or nurse has told you. The pain 
should go away within five minutes. If it doesn’t, 
take your GTN again.

4 If the pain has not gone away within five 
minutes of taking the second dose of GTN,  
call 999 immediately.

5 Chew an adult aspirin tablet (300mg) if there  
is one easily available, unless you’re allergic to 
aspirin or have been told not to take it. If you 
don’t have an aspirin next to you, or if you don’t 
know if you’re allergic to aspirin, just stay resting 
until the ambulance arrives.

If you have symptoms that do not match the ones 
we have described but you think that you are 
having a heart attack, call 999 immediately. 

IF YOU GET CHEST PAIN…



ACT FAST…
What to do if you think someone is having  
a heart attack

1 Send someone to call 999 for an ambulance 
immediately.

If you are alone, go and call 999 immediately  
and then come straight back to the person.

2 Get the person to sit in a comfortable position, 
stay with them and keep them calm.

3 Give the person an adult aspirin tablet (300mg) 
to chew if one is easily available, unless they’re 
allergic to aspirin or they’ve been told not to 
take it.

If you don’t have an aspirin next to you, or  
if you don’t know if the person is allergic to 
aspirin, just get them to stay resting until  
the ambulance arrives.

A heart attack is when a part of the heart muscle 
suddenly loses its blood supply. This is usually due  
to coronary heart disease.

The symptoms of a heart attack

Think quick … act fast. Call 999 immediately. 

HEART ATTACK? THE SYMPTOMS … AND WHAT TO DO

Pain or discomfort in the  
chest that doesn’t go away.

The pain may spread to  
the left or right arm ...

... or may spread to  
the neck and jaw.

You may feel sick 
or short of breath.



A cardiac arrest is when a person’s heart stops 
pumping blood round their body and they become 
unconscious and stop breathing or stop breathing 
normally.

A person who is having a cardiac arrest may develop  
a dangerously fast heart rhythm which can be fatal.  
It is sometimes possible to shock the heart back into  
a normal heart rhythm by giving defibrillation.  
This means giving the heart an electrical shock  
using a defibrillator. 

There are now public access defibrillators – or PADs 
for short – in many workplaces, shopping centres, 
train stations, leisure centres and village halls. It’s very 
easy to use a PAD. The machine gives clear, spoken 
instructions and you don’t need training to use one.

Once attached to a person in cardiac arrest, the PAD 
will instruct you whether or not a shock is needed  
and how to deliver it. 

Find out where the PADs in your local area are.  
For more information, go to bhf.org.uk/defibs 

CARDIAC ARREST? THE SYMPTOMS … AND WHAT TO DO 47

The most important thing you can do to help save a 
person’s life is CPR – cardiopulmonary resuscitation. 
This, along with defibrillation, can double someone’s 
chance of survival in some cases. We explain how to 
do this on the next pages.



If someone has had a cardiac arrest, they will be 
unconscious, and either not breathing or not 
breathing normally. The person needs immediate 
help or they will die within minutes.

First check that it is safe to approach the person.

To find out if the person is conscious, gently shake him 
or her, and shout loudly, ‘Are you all right?’ If there is 
no response, the person is unconscious.

You will need to assess 
the person’s airway 
and breathing.

Open the person’s airway 
by tilting their head back 
and lifting their chin.

Look, listen and feel for signs of normal breathing. 
Only do this for up to ten seconds. Don’t confuse 
gasps with normal breathing. If you’re not sure if 
their breathing is normal, act as if it is not normal.

Now remember: Call Push Rescue

CALL PUSH RESCUE CALL…
Call for help.

If the person is unconscious and is either not 
breathing or not breathing normally, they are in 
cardiac arrest. 

Call 999 immediately.

•  Send someone else to call 999 for
an ambulance while you start CPR.

•  Or, if you are alone with the person,
call 999 before you start CPR.



Start chest compressions. 

Place the heel of one 
hand in the centre of 
the person’s chest. Place 
the heel of your other 
hand on top of your 
first hand and interlock 
your fingers. Press down 
firmly and smoothly on 
the chest 30 times, so 

that the chest is pressed down between five and six 
centimetres each time. Do this at a rate of about 100 
to 120 times a minute. That’s about two each second.

After 30 compressions, 
open the airway again by 
tilting the head back and 
lifting the chin, and give 
two of your own breaths 
to the person. These are 
called rescue breaths.

To do this, pinch the soft parts of the person’s nose 
closed. Take a normal breath, make a seal around 
their mouth with your mouth, and then breathe out 
steadily. The person’s chest should rise and fall with 
each breath. It should take no more than five seconds  
to give the two rescue breaths. 

Then give another 30 chest compressions and then  
two rescue breaths. 

Keep doing the 30 chest compressions followed by  
two rescue breaths until:

•  the ambulance crew arrives and takes over, or

RESCUE…
Give rescue breaths.

PUSH…
Push hard and fast on the centre of the chest.



5352

•  the person starts to show signs of regaining 
consciousness, such as coughing, opening their 
eyes, speaking, or moving purposefully and starts 
to breathe normally, or

•  you become exhausted.

If you prefer not to give rescue breaths 
If you’d rather not give rescue breaths, call 999 and 
then deliver hands-only CPR. Keep doing the chest 
compressions – at a rate of about 100 to 120 times  
a minute. 

For more on this, see bhf.org.uk/handsonly

FOR MORE INFORMATION 

British Heart  
Foundation website 
bhf.org.uk 
For up-to-date 
information on 
cardiovascular  
disease, the BHF  
and its services.

Heart Helpline
0300 330 3311 
(A similar cost to  
01 or 02 numbers.) 
For information and 
support about your heart 
condition and keeping 
your heart healthy.

Genetic  
Information Service
0300 456 8383 
(A similar cost to  
01 or 02 numbers.) 
For information and 
support on inherited  
heart conditions. 

Twitter  
@TheBHF 
Get our latest news and 
views directly into your 
Twitter feed.

Online community 
community.bhf.org.uk
Share your experiences, 
stories, tips and ideas 
with other people 
like you in our online 
community.

Facebook 
facebook.com/bhf
Join the conversation 
and get our latest  
news and updates  
on Facebook.

For more information about training in how to do CPR, 
see page 56.



5554

Booklets and DVDs  
To order our booklets or DVDs:

•  call the BHF Orderline on 0870 600 6566
• email orderline@bhf.org.uk or
• visit bhf.org.uk/publications

You can also download many of our publications from 
our website. For a list of resources available from the 
BHF, ask for a copy of our catalogue Take heart. 

Our resources and services are free of charge, but we 
rely on donations to continue our vital work. If you’d  
like to make a donation, please call our donation 
hotline on 0300 330 3322 or visit our website at  
bhf.org.uk/donate

Heart Information Series
This booklet is part of the Heart Information Series. 
The booklets in this series are: 

• Angina
• Atrial fibrillation (AF)
• Blood pressure
• Cardiac rehabilitation

•  Caring for someone 
with a heart condition

• Coronary angioplasty
• Diabetes and your heart
•  Heart attack
•  Heart failure
•  Heart rhythms
•  Heart surgery
•  Heart transplant
•  Heart valve disease

•  I mplantable 
cardioverter
defibrillators (ICDs)

•  Keep your heart healthy
•  Living with a pacemaker
•  Medicines for my heart
•  Peripheral arterial 

disease
•   Reducing your blood 

cholesterol
•  Returning to work 
•   Tests



57

Heart Matters magazine and access to online tools. 
Call the Heart Matters Helpline on 0300 330 3300,  
or join online at bhf.org.uk/heartmatters 

Heart Support Groups 
Local Heart Support Groups give you the chance  
to talk about your own experience with other heart 
patients and their carers. They may also include 
exercise classes, talks by guest speakers, and social 
get-togethers. To find out if there is a Heart Support 
Group in your area, contact the Heart Helpline on 
0300 330 3311. 

Make yourself heard – Heart Voices 
Heart Voices gives you the skills, confidence and 
knowledge you’ll need to influence health services  
for the benefit of heart patients and their families 
across the UK. By signing up, you’ll join a network  
of representatives that speaks out on behalf of heart 
patients and their carers, and get opportunities to 
have your say. Visit bhf.org.uk/heartvoices for more 
information and to sign up.

56

Our services 
For more information about any of our services, 
contact the BHF on 0300 330 3322 or visit bhf.org.uk

Nation of Lifesavers 
This BHF campaign aims to help save up to 5,000 
extra lives each year by increasing knowledge of 
CPR (cardiopulmonary resuscitation) and how to use 
public access defibrillators (PADs) in an emergency. 
Join our Nation of Lifesavers at bhf.org.uk/lifesavers

•  Heartstart is a free, two-hour course where you can
learn CPR and other emergency life saving skills.

•  Our Call Push Rescue Training Kit is available free
to secondary schools and community groups, and
for a small fee to workplaces. It has everything you
need to learn CPR, including a training DVD.

Heart Matters  
Heart Matters is the BHF’s free, personalised service 
offering information to help you lead a heart-healthy 
lifestyle. Join today and enjoy the benefits, including 



INDEX

activity  40
acute coronary syndrome  12
angina  07
angiogram  09
anti-platelet medicines  21, 32
arteries  04
aspirin  21, 22, 41
atheroma  06, 14
balloon angioplasty  03
bare-metal stents  18
bio-absorbable stents 18
blood pressure  40
bypass surgery  9, 11, 31, 33
cardiac arrest  46
cardiac catheterisation  09
cardiopulmonary resuscitation  47, 56
catheter  13
catheterisation  09
chest pain  42
cholesterol  39
clopidogrel  21, 41
complications  31
coronary angiogram  09
coronary artery bypass surgery  9, 11, 31, 33
coronary heart disease  06
CPR  47, 56
driving  27
drug-eluting stents  18
drugs  17, 21, 41

dye  13, 20
eating  38
emergency coronary angioplasty  12
exercise  40
heart attack  07, 44
in-stent restenosis  32
intravascular ultrasound  19
ischaemic heart disease 06
IVUS 19
medicines  17, 21, 41
MRI scan  29
PCI  02
percutaneous coronary intervention  02
plaque 07
prasugrel  21, 41
primary angioplasty  03, 12

rehabilitation  29
restenosis  32
risks of angioplasty 31
smoking  37
stable angina  08
stents  14, 17, 29
stroke  04, 31
ticagrelor  21, 41
unstable angina  08
urgent coronary angioplasty  12
weight  39
work  28

59



This booklet is part of the Heart Information Series. 
We distributed 2 million booklets from this series last 
year. Without your hard work and support the British 
Heart Foundation wouldn’t be able to provide this 
vital information for people with heart conditions.   
Donate to the fight at bhf.org.uk/donate, or text 
FIGHT to 70080 to donate £3 to fund our life saving 
research.

THANK 
 YOU

HAVE YOUR SAY

We would welcome your comments to help us 
produce the best information for you. Why not let 
us know what you think? Contact us through our 
website bhf.org.uk/contact. Or, write to us at: 

BHF Customer Services
Lyndon Place
2096 Coventry Road
Birmingham B26 3YU.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The British Heart Foundation would like to thank all the doctors, nurses 
and other health professionals who helped to develop the booklets in 
the Heart Information Series, and all the patients who commented on 
the text and design.

Particular thanks for their work on this booklet are due to:

•  Jim Hall, Consultant Cardiologist, The James Cook University
Hospital, Middlesbrough, and 

•  Peter Ludman, Consultant Cardiologist, University Hospitals 
Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust.



HIS10/0318 

For over 50 years our research has saved lives.

We’ve broken new ground, revolutionised treatments  
and transformed care.

But heart and circulatory disease still kills one in four 
people in the UK. 

That’s why we need you. 

With your support, your time, your donations,  
our research will beat heart disease for good.

© British Heart Foundation 2018, a registered charity in England  
and Wales (225971) and Scotland (SC039426).



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Coated FOGRA39 \050ISO 12647-2:2004\051)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.7
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 4.16000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 100
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 4.16000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 100
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 4.16000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU ([Based on 'epson_approval_lowres'] Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for on-screen display, e-mail, and the Internet.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 6.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Magnification /FitPage
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads true
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Coated FOGRA39 \(ISO 12647-2:2004\))
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [100 100]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




